
Oral Health Assessment of Windsor and Essex 
County and Recommendations.

Dr. Wajid Ahmed, MBBS, MAS, MSc, FRCPC.
Acting Medical Officer of Health.



Oral health and overall health 
Poor oral health can affect more than just your 
mouth:
• Diabetes
• Respiratory disease
• Preterm, low birth weight babies
• Cardiovascular diseases
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How community dealt with their oral 
health issue
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“Tried to save money for one year to see a dentist for 
tooth pain and cavity fillings and cleaning.”

“PULLED OWN TOOTH.”

“found opiates on the street to deal with the pain.”

“Dealt with the pain. Thought I was going to die of 
infection.”

“…popped my abscessed tooth.”

“I’m suppose to get dentures but 
can’t afford them.”



Average number of cavities per child in 
Windsor and Essex County
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2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017
JK 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.1 1.1
SK 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.6 1.9
Grade 2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.1 2.4 2.6
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Severity of the disease among those 
who have cavities (WEC)
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11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17
JK SK Grade 2

WEC 3.8 3.9 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.1 4.6 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.4 4.7 4.6 4.8 4.9 4.6 4.8 4.8
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Percentage of students who have no 
cavities by grade (WEC and Ontario)
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09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17
JK SK Grade 2

WEC 81.3 80.5 79.7 78.4 74.9 73.7 70.7 70.5 68.0 69.4 64.3 61.5 51.7 54.1 52.4 55.1 50.6 47.2
Ontario 74.4 75.1 76.5 76.0 77.3 76.6 74.4 75.1 76.5 76.0 77.3 76.6 49.7 51.8 54.5 50.0 57.1

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

%
 st

ud
en

ts
 w

ho
 a

re
 c

av
iti

es
 fr

ee



Rate of ED visits for oral health related 
conditions in WEC, and comparable 
communities
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
WEC 220.5 219.6 230.9 262.5 262.7 246.6 234.9
Niagara 173.6 141.6 165.3 161.5 156.9 135.6 139.9
Middlesex-London 143.0 125.2 137.4 118.0 133.0 168.7 138.9
Hamilton 72.9 72.3 87.3 75.2 76.9 82.2 78.4
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Rate of day surgeries for oral health (cavities 
related) conditions in WEC compared to ON
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
WEC 350.6 368.8 336.0 309.0 309.7 309.2 300.6
ON 114.9 115.8 114.1 110.0 110.2 107.7 104.0
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Trends of core indicators for oral health
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Indicator 2011-
12

2012-
13

2013-
14

2014-
15

2015-
16

2016-
17

Overall Trend

DMFT 1.02 1.09 1.13 1.10 1.38 1.52 49% ↑

Cavities-free 
children

77% 75% 73% 73% 69% 67% 13% ↓

Children with 
urgent dental
needs

7.6% 7.3% 8.7% 11.5% 10.8% 11.9% 57% ↑

Children with 
decay and/or 
urgent dental 
needs

9.9% 9.7% 11.8% 15.1% 14.1% 14.9% 51% ↑



Oral health in Tecumseh schools 
(JK, SK, Gr. 2)

28/01/2019 WINDSOR-ESSEX COUNTY HEALTH UNIT 11

% of children 
screened

2011-
2012

2012-
2013

2013-
2014

2014-
2015

2015-
2016

2016-
2017

2017-
2018

Overall
Trend

Non-urgent care 
required

1.3% 3.3% 3.6% 1.7% 4.3% 4.0% 4.1% 215% ↑

Urgent care 
required

3.6% 4.0% 7.2% 4.2% 7.0% 5.5% 5.4% 50% ↑

Decay and/or 
urgent care 
required

4.9% 7.3% 10.7% 5.9% 11.3% 9.5% 9.6% 96% ↑



Percentage of children without cavities 
by fluoridation status

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
Never Fluoridated (KEL) % 61.2 63.9 60.8 60.5 61.0 56.5
Previously Fluoridated (WLT) % 67.8 68.7 66.7 67.6 61.4 58.7
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Number of preventative oral health 
services offered by WECHU (2011-17)
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Source: WECHU internal record



Average cavities by EOI scores (lowest, 
middle and highest EOI quintiles) in Grade 2 
students
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Support For Adding Fluoride To Public Drinking Water To Help 
Prevent Tooth Decay, When The Natural Level Is Too Low
Community Needs Assessment (2016); RRFSS: Sep-Dec 2015
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Support 
water 

fluorid-
ation 
77.6%

Oppose
22.4%

Community Needs Assessment Survey 
(2016)

n=1,059

Support 
water 

fluorid-
ation
74.5%

Oppose
25.5%

Rapid Risk Factor Surveillance System 
Survey (2015)

n=328



Factors Affecting Oral Health
Community 

Level 
Intervention

Access to 
Oral Health 

Services

Knowledge 
and Behavior

Oral 
Health
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High Impact, low cost

Medium Impact, medium to 
high cost

Low impact, medium cost
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The Weight of Science

No widely respected 
medical and health 
organization oppose

fluoridation

No adverse health effects from drinking 
fluoridated water



WECHU Recommendations
1. Windsor-Essex municipalities should reintroduce 

community water fluoridation.
2. Continue and increase support for oral health 

education and awareness in the community.
3. Improve access to oral health services within 

Windsor-Essex.
4. Advocate for improved funding for oral health 

services and expansion of public dental 
programs such as, Healthy Smiles Ontario to 
priority populations.
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THANK YOU.
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